Other than  litigation  required  for the  collection  of  past  due  Assessments,  the  Association
shall  not commence any litigation without prior approval of a majority of the  Members,  if the
litigation   is  expected  to  exceed  the  cost  of  fifteen  thousand  dollars  ($15,000)  either  in
attorney fee expenses or in costs (including any expert reports).

10)  Water  System. The Association  shall  own,  maintain,  and  have jurisdiction  over
all contractual rights to use water appurtenant to the culinary water system,  including all the